

## Wavestone Shareholders' Club

Regulations and general conditions for membership

22 novembre 2024 | Diffusion

#### **Wavestone Shareholders' Service Relations**

Tour Franklin: 100 - 101 terrasse Boieldieu 92042 Paris La Défense cedex

**Tel** +33 (0)1 49 03 20 00

Email ClubActionnaires@wavestone.com

## Table of contents

1	Presentation of the Wavestone Shareholders' Club	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
1.1	Purpose of the Wavestone Shareholder's Club	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2	Terms and conditions pertaining to membership and retracta	<b>tion</b> Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2.1	Membership conditions	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2.2	Membership-cancellation conditions	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2.3	Registration procedure	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2.3.1	How to register	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2.3.2	Supporting document to provide	Erreur ! Signet non défini.
2.3.3	Club-member rights of access to, and rectification of their pe Signet non défini.	rsonal information <b>Erreur!</b>
3	Contacts	5

## 1 Presentation of the Wavestone Shareholders' Club

#### 1.1 Purpose of the Wavestone Shareholders' Club

The Wavestone Shareholders' Club, free and open to all Wavestone shareholders, aims to give more information and increase knowledge amongst shareholders about the firm, its everyday life, its activity and its strategy. The Club allows you to:

- Receive Wavestone information in real time: financial and corporate-strategy press releases, shareholders' letters and annual reports, etc.
  - In accordance with the firm's responsible communications policy, all Wavestone Shareholders' Club documents are dispatched by email.
- Opportunities to meet with Company directors (Annual General Meetings and Wavestone Shareholders' Club member meetings), hosted by the firm's General Management and Financial Management teams. These half-yearly meetings provide the opportunity for management to inform Shareholder Club members about the latest news of the Company, as well as its results and growth prospects, and the occasion for Shareholders to ask questions and voice their opinions.
- Invitations to special events, such as the Actionaria trade fair.

Wavestone reserves the right to modify, at any time, the present regulation, as well as the services offered to, and the membership conditions of shareholders wishing to join the Shareholders' Club. All modifications are communicated to Club members by e-mail.

# 2 Terms and conditions pertaining to membership and retractation

#### 2.1 Membership conditions

Membership of the Wavestone Shareholders' Club is open to all persons who have their principle residence in France and meet one of the following membership-qualification criteria:

- Hold at least one Wavestone bearer share
- Hold at least one Wavestone registered share

Wavestone Shareholders' Club membership is optional, free and free of engagement. Membership becomes effective as of the date of receipt of the completed registration form accompanied by the requisite supporting documents (see paragraph 2.3.2) and remains valid as long as Club members meet the membership requirements or until they cancel their membership.

#### 2.2 Membership-cancellation conditions

Members who no longer satisfy the Club's membership-qualification criteria, or wish to cancel their membership must notify the Group immediately, in writing either:

- By mail: to Wavestone's Shareholders' Service Relations Tour Franklin 100/101
  Terrasse Boieldieu 92042 Paris La Défense Cedex, or;
- By email to <u>ClubActionnaires@wavestone.com</u>

By doing so, they lose their status as Wavestone Shareholder Club member and no longer benefit from the services and privileges open to Club members. Wavestone reserves the right, at any moment, to verify that Club members fulfill the required membership conditions and may automatically cancel the membership of any Club members failing to meet membership-eligibility criteria.

For all unsubscription procedures of the Club shareholders who have reached their goal, Wavestone undertakes to delete the data collected within the framework of the Shareholders Club within five years (5 years) from the day the unsubscription procedures are completed.

#### 2.3 Registration procedure

#### 2.3.1 How to register

Registration can be done online by completing the registration form available on the Shareholders' Club page in the Investors section of the Group's internet site: <a href="www.wavestone.com">www.wavestone.com</a>.

#### 2.3.2 Supporting document to provide

After registering online (see paragraph 2.3.1), all shareholders wishing to join the Wavestone Shareholders' Club must provide a proof of their Wavestone shareholdings, either in the form of registered shares (recorded under the name of the holder or administered by Wavestone) or bearer shares (recorded under the name of an authorized intermediary). Electronic account statements (Internet print outs) are not accepted.

Proof of shareholdings should be sent by mail to the Shareholders Service Relations department, or scanned and sent by email to clubactionnaires@wavestone.com

Enrolment in the Wavestone Shareholders' Club takes effect as soon as the on-line inscription is validated and dated upon reception and registration of proof of share ownership.

## 2.3.3 Club-member rights of access to, and rectification of their personal information

Personal shareholder information collected by Wavestone from club membership registration forms is necessary to record shareholder membership requests and ensure Shareholder Club members have access to all Shareholder Club privileges.

This information may be processed electronically mainly to enable the Company to acquire a better knowledge of its shareholders, manage the Shareholders Club and shareholder relations and send shareholders financial information.

In accordance with the European general regulation on the General Data Protection Regulation, the members of the Shareholders Club have the right to access, modify and delete data concerning them. To exercise it, they will just have to send their request by email at à dpo@wavestone.com.

### 3 Contacts

The Wavestone Shareholders' Club can be contacted:

- By post letters, adressed to: Service relations Actionnaires de Wavestone Tour Franklin 100/101 terrasse Boieldieu 92042 Paris La Défense cedex, or
- By e-mail at ClubActionnaires@wavestone.com